# SCHEDULES

#### SCHEDULE 2

Consequential amendments

## PART 2

# Secondary legislation

#### Representation of the People (Scotland) Regulations 2001 (S.I. 2001/497)

- **29.**—(1) The Representation of the People (Scotland) Regulations 2001 are amended as follows.
- (2) In regulation 3(1)(1), in the definition of "digital service" for "Minister for the Cabinet Office" substitute "Secretary of State for Levelling Up, Housing and Communities".
  - (3) In regulation 26(**2**)—
    - (a) in paragraphs (6) and (6A), for "Minister for the Cabinet Office" substitute "Secretary of State",
    - (b) in paragraph (9)—
      - (i) for "Minister for the Cabinet Office" substitute "Secretary of State", and
      - (ii) for "Minister" substitute "Secretary of State", and
    - (c) in paragraph (11), for "Minister for the Cabinet Office" substitute "Secretary of State".
- (4) In regulation 26A(3), in paragraphs (3) and (3A), for "Minister for the Cabinet Office" substitute "Secretary of State".
  - (5) In regulation 29ZA(4)—
    - (a) in paragraph (1), for "Minister for the Cabinet Office", in both places, substitute "Secretary of State for Levelling Up, Housing and Communities",
    - (b) in paragraph (2)—
      - (i) for "Minister for the Cabinet Office" substitute "Secretary of State for Levelling Up, Housing and Communities", and
      - (ii) after "Secretary of State" insert "for Work and Pensions",
    - (c) in paragraph (3), after "Secretary of State", in each place, insert "for Work and Pensions",

1

<sup>(1)</sup> The definition of "digital service" was inserted by S.I. 2013/3198, regulation 3 and amended by S.I. 2015/1376, Schedule 2, S.I. 2016/997, Schedule 2, S.I. 2019/1451, regulation 14 and S.S.I. 2020/113, regulation 3.

<sup>(2)</sup> Regulation 26 was substituted by S.I. 2013/3206, regulation 10. Paragraph (6) was amended by S.I. 2015/1376, Schedule 2, S.I. 2016/997, Schedule 2 and S.I. 2017/604, regulation 4. Paragraph (6A) was inserted by S.I. 2017/602, regulation 3. Paragraph (9) was amended by S.I. 2015/1376, Schedule 2, S.I. 2016/997, Schedule 2 and S.I. 2017/602, regulation 4. Paragraph (11) was amended by S.I. 2015/1376, Schedule 2 and S.I. 2016/997, Schedule 2.

<sup>(3)</sup> Regulation 26A was inserted by S.I. 2013/3206, regulation 11. Paragraph (3) was amended by S.I. 2015/1376, Schedule 2 and S.I. 2016/997. Paragraph (3A) was inserted by S.I. 2017/602, regulation 5.

<sup>(4)</sup> Regulation 29ZA was inserted by S.I. 2013/3206, regulation 14. Paragraph (1) was amended by S.I. 2015/450, regulation 4, S.I. 2015/1966, regulation 5 and S.I. 2016/997, Schedule 2. Paragraphs (2) and (4) to (6) were amended by S.I. 2016/997, Schedule 2.

- (d) in paragraph (4)—
  - (i) after "Secretary of State" insert "for Work and Pensions", and
  - (ii) for "Minister for the Cabinet Office" substitute "Secretary of State for Levelling Up, Housing and Communities",
- (e) in paragraphs (5) and (6), for "Minister for the Cabinet Office" substitute "Secretary of State for Levelling Up, Housing and Communities", and
- (f) in paragraph (7), omit sub-paragraph (b).
- (6) In regulation 29ZB(5), in paragraphs (7) and (8), for "Minister for the Cabinet Office" substitute "Secretary of State for Levelling Up, Housing and Communities".
- (7) In regulation 29(2AF)(b)(6) and (2AG)(7), for "Minister for the Cabinet Office" substitute "Secretary of State".
- (8) In regulation 32ZBA(7)(a)(8), for "Minister for the Cabinet Office" substitute "Secretary of State for Levelling Up, Housing and Communities".
  - (9) In regulation 32ZBB(9)—
    - (a) in paragraphs (1) and (2), for "Minister for the Cabinet Office" substitute "Secretary of State for Levelling Up, Housing and Communities",
    - (b) in paragraph (3)—
      - (i) for "Minister for the Cabinet Office" substitute "Secretary of State for Levelling Up, Housing and Communities", and
      - (ii) after "Secretary of State" insert "for Work and Pensions",
    - (c) in paragraph (4), after "Secretary of State", in each place, insert "for Work and Pensions",
    - (d) in paragraph (5)—
      - (i) after "Secretary of State" insert "for Work and Pensions", and
      - (ii) for "Minister for the Cabinet Office" substitute "Secretary of State for Levelling Up, Housing and Communities",
    - (e) in paragraphs (6) and (7), for "Minister for the Cabinet Office" substitute "Secretary of State for Levelling Up, Housing and Communities", and
    - (f) in paragraph (9)
      - (i) in paragraph (e) of the definition of "matching data", for "Minister for the Cabinet Office" substitute "Secretary of State for Levelling Up, Housing and Communities", and
      - (ii) omit the definition of "the Secretary of State".
- (10) In regulation 32ZBC(10), in each of paragraphs (3), (4) and (5), for "Minister for the Cabinet Office" substitute "Secretary of State for Levelling Up, Housing and Communities".
- (11) In regulation 32ZBG(11), in each of paragraphs (1)(b) and (2), for "Minister for the Cabinet Office" substitute "Secretary of State".

<sup>(5)</sup> Regulation 29ZB was inserted by S.I. 2013/3206, regulation 14. Paragraphs (7) and (8) were amended by S.I. 2016/997, Schedule 2.

<sup>(6)</sup> Paragraphs (2AA) to (2AF) of regulation 29 were substituted by S.I. 2015/1966, regulation 6. Paragraph (2AF) was amended by S.I. 2016/997, Schedule 2.

<sup>(7)</sup> Paragraph (2AG) was inserted by S.I. 2017/602, regulation 6.

<sup>(8)</sup> Regulation 32ZBA was inserted by S.I. 2019/1451, regulation 18.

<sup>(9)</sup> Regulation 32ZBB was inserted by S.I. 2019/1451, regulation 18. Paragraph (1) was amended by S.S.I. 2020/113, regulation 8.

<sup>(10)</sup> Regulation 32ZBC was inserted by S.I. 2019/1451, regulation 18.

<sup>(11)</sup> Regulation 32ZBG was inserted by S.I. 2019/1451, regulation 18.

Document Generated: 2024-05-14

Changes to legislation: There are currently no known outstanding effects for the Transfer of Functions (Secretary of State for Levelling Up, Housing and Communities) Order 2021, Paragraph 29. (See end of Document for details)

(12) In regulation 32ZC(12), in paragraphs (1)(b) and (1A), for "Minister for the Cabinet Office" substitute "Secretary of State".

## **Commencement Information**

II Sch. 2 para. 29 in force at 8.12.2021, see art. 1(2)

<sup>(12)</sup> Regulation 32ZC was inserted by S.I. 2013/3206, regulation 22. Paragraph (1) was amended by S.I. 2016/997, Schedule 2. Paragraph (1A) was inserted by S.I. 2017/602, regulation 8.

# **Changes to legislation:**

There are currently no known outstanding effects for the The Transfer of Functions (Secretary of State for Levelling Up, Housing and Communities) Order 2021, Paragraph 29.